

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 23-0575

RIKKI HELD, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

THE STATE OF MONTANA, et al.,

Defendants and Appellants.

**TRIBAL AND CONSERVATION GROUPS
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Amanda D. Galvan
Jenny K. Harbine
Earthjustice
P.O. Box 4743
Bozeman, MT 59772-4743
(406) 586-9699
agalvan@earthjustice.org
jharbine@earthjustice.org
*Attorneys for Tribal and
Conservation Amici*

Additional Appearances:

Roger Sullivan
Dustin Leftridge
McGarvey Law
345 1st Avenue East
Kalispell, MT 59901
Telephone: (406) 752-5566
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com
dleftridge@mcgarveylaw.com

Melissa Hornbein
Barbara Chillcott
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
Telephone: (406) 708-3058
hornbein@westernlaw.org
chillcott@westernlaw.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees

Dale Schowengerdt
Landmark Law
7 West 6th Avenue, Suite 518
Helena, MT 59601
Telephone: (406) 457-5496
dale@landmarklawpllc.com

*Attorneys for Appellants/Defendants
Governor Gianforte, Dept. of
Environ. Quality,
Dept. of Natural Resources and
Cons., and Montana Dept. of
Transportation*

Philip L. Gregory (*pro hac vice*)
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Telephone: (650) 278-2957
pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com

Nathan Bellinger (*pro hac vice*)
Andrea Rodgers (*pro hac vice*)
Julia Olson (*pro hac vice*)
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincon Street
Eugene, OR 97401
Telephone: (413-687-1668
nate@ourchildrenstrust.org
andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org
julia@ourchildrenstrust.org

Lee M. McKenna
Montana DEQ
PO Box 200901
Helena, MT 59620-0901
Telephone: (406) 444-6559
lee.mckenna@mt.gov

Austin Knudsen
Michael D. Russell
Thane Johnson
Assistant Attorneys General
Montana Department of Justice
PO Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Telephone: (406) 444-2026
michael.russell@mt.gov
thane.johnson@mt.gov

*Attorneys for Defendant / Appellant
State of Montana*

Selena Z. Sauer
Crowley Fleck
PO Box 759
Kalispell, MT 59903-0759
Telephone: (406) 752-6644
ssauer@crowleyfleck.com

*Attorneys for Defendant / Appellant
State of Montana*

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
Jones Law Firm
115 N. Broadway, Suite 410
Billings, MT 59101
Telephone: (406) 384-7990
emily@joneslawmt.com

Mark L. Stermitz
Crowley Fleck
305 S. 4th Street E., Suite 100
Missoula, MT 59801-2701
Telephone: (406) 523-3600
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATE AGENCIES HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL OBLIGATION TO PREVENT CLIMATE IMPACTS FROM THEIR ACTIONS.....	4
II. STATE AGENCIES HAVE STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO PREVENT CLIMATE IMPACTS FROM THEIR ACTIONS	9
A. DEQ Has Broad Statutory Authority	9
B. DNRC Has Broad Statutory Authority	11
C. The Department of Transportation Has Broad Statutory Authority	12
III. MEPA REQUIRES AGENCIES TO CONSIDER ALL FORESEEABLE IMPACTS OF THEIR ACTIONS	13
A. <i>Bitterrooters</i> and MEPA’s Purposes Affirm the State’s MEPA Obligation to Make Decisions Only After Fully Considering Their Impacts in Montana.	14
B. <i>Bitterrooters’</i> Federal Genesis— <i>Public Citizen</i> —Does Not Support the State’s Position	21
1. <i>Public Citizen</i> Is Limited to Situations Where an Agency Has No Statutory Authority to Prevent Actions Causing Environmental Impacts.....	21
2. NEPA Caselaw Confirms that Federal Agencies Must Analyze Downstream Climate Impacts	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Associated Press v. Usher</i> , 2022 MT 24, 407 Mont. 290, 503 P.3d 1086	7
<i>Bitterrooters for Planning, Inc. v. DEQ</i> , 2017 MT 222, 388 Mont. 453, 401 P.3d 712	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Gianforte</i> , 2021 MT 149, 404 Mont. 269, 488 P.3d 548	4
<i>Cape-France Enter. v. Est. of Peed</i> , 2001 MT 139, 305 Mont. 513, 29 P.3d 1011	8
<i>City of Missoula v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 250, 397 Mont. 388, 450 P.3d 898	11
<i>Columbia Falls Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 2005 MT 69, 326 Mont. 304, 109 P.3d 257	4, 5
<i>Helena Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 236 Mont. 44, 769 P.2d 684 (1989), amended, 236 Mont. 44, 784 P.2d 412 (1990).....	6
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 263 Mont. 275, 868 P.2d 568 (1994)	21
<i>Mont. Env't Info. Center. v. DEQ</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236	8, 9
<i>Montana Democratic Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 2022 MT 184, 410 Mont. 114, 518 P.3d 58.....	7
<i>N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Montana Bd. of Land Comm'rs</i> , 2012 MT 234, 366 Mont. 399, 288 P.3d 169	12
<i>Park County Env't Council v. DEQ</i> , 2020 MT 303, 402 Mont. 168, 477 P.3d 288.....	5, 13, 19, 21

<i>Ramsbacher v. Jim Palmer Trucking</i> , 2018 MT 118, 391 Mont. 298, 417 P.3d 313	7
<i>Ravalli Cnty. Fish & Game Ass’n, Inc. v. Montana Dep’t of State Lands</i> , 273 Mont. 371, 903 P.2d 1362 (1995)	12
<i>State v. Rathbone</i> , 110 Mont. 225, 100 P.2d 86 (1940)	7

FEDERAL CASES

<i>350 Mont. v. Haaland</i> , 50 F.4th 1254 (9th Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Haaland</i> , 59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2023)	25
<i>Eagle Cnty., Colo. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	25
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 549 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Solar Energy Industries Association v. FERC</i> , 80 F.4th 956 (9th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017)	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3	1, 5, 8
---------------------------------	---------

Mont. Const. art. II, § 9.....	7
Mont. Const. art. II, § 13.....	7
Mont. Const. art. II, § 16.....	7
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 2.....	10
Mont. Const. art. X, § 11.....	11

STATE STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

ARM 17.4.603(18).....	20
17.4.603(7).....	20
17.4.609(3).....	20
18.2.239.....	20
36.2.525.....	20
MCA § 60-4-104(2)(a).....	12
§ 60-4-601(1)(b).....	13
§ 75-1-102(1).....	4
§ 75-1-102(3)(a).....	20, 21
§ 75-1-201(1)(a).....	10–11, 14
§ 75-1-201(1)(b).....	13–14, 19
§ 75-1-201(1)(c).....	19
§ 75-1-201(2)(a).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 14
§ 75-1-201(4)(b).....	19
§ 75-1-201(6)(a).....	2, 5
§ 75-2-102(1).....	11
§ 75-2-203(1).....	10
§ 75-2-203(4).....	10
§ 75-5-102(1).....	11
§ 75-5-403.....	10
§ 75-20-301.....	10
§ 77-1-102(3).....	11
§ 77-1-121.....	12
§ 77-1-202.....	12
§ 77-1-204.....	12
§ 82-4-102(1).....	11
§ 82-4-102(2).....	10
§ 82-4-125.....	10

MCA § 82-4-202(1)	11
§ 82-4-227(2)	10
§ 82-4-301(2)(a).....	10
§ 82-4-302(1)	10
§ 82-4-336(10)	10
§ 82-4-351(1)(b).....	10
2003 Mont. Laws Ch. 361 §5.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Written Findings for Bull Mountain Mine #1 (AM4) https://deq.mt.gov/files/Land/CoalUranium/Pending%20Applications/Bull%20Mountain%20AM4/AM4_WrittenFindings.pdf	16
